

**MORGAN & MORGAN COMPLEX
LITIGATION GROUP**

Michael F. Ram (SBN 104805)
mram@forthepeople.com
711 Van Ness Ave, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel.: (415) 358-6913

**MORGAN & MORGAN COMPLEX
LITIGATION GROUP**

John A. Yanchunis (*pro hac vice*)
jyanchunis@forthepeople.com
Ryan J. McGee (*pro hac vice*)
rmcgee@forthepeople.com
201 N. Franklin St., 7th Floor
Tampa, FL 33602
Tel.: (813) 223-5505

CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C.

Ryan J. Clarkson (CA SBN 257074)
rclarkson@clarksonlawfirm.com
Yana Hart (CA SBN 306499)
yhart@clarksonlawfirm.com
Tiara Avanness (CA SBN 343928)
tavaness@clarksonlawfirm.com
22525 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90265
Tel: (213) 788-4050

CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C.

Tracey Cowan (CA SBN 250053)
tcowan@clarksonlawfirm.com
95 3rd St., 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
Tel: (213) 788-4050

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Classes

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

PLAINTIFFS MARILYN COUSART;
NICHOLAS GUILAK; PAUL MARTIN;
BREONNA ROBERTS; CAROLINA BARCOS;
JAIR PAZ; ALESSANDRO DE LA TORRE;
VLADISLAV VASSILEV; SEAN
ALEXANDER JOHNSON; JENISE MCNEAL;
N.B, a minor; LORENA MARTINEZ; JOHN
HAGAN, individually, and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

OPENAI LP; OPENAI INCORPORATED;
OPENAI GP, LLC; OPENAI STARTUP FUND
I, LP; OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC;
OPENAI STARTUP FUND MANAGEMENT
LLC; MICROSOFT CORPORATION and DOES
1 through 20, inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No.: 23-cv-04557-VC

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
MICROSOFT CORPORATION'S
MOTION TO COMPEL
ARBITRATION AND STAY CLAIMS**

Date: April 11, 2024
Time: 10:00 a.m.
Place: Courtroom 4

Judge: The Honorable Vince Chhabria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND2
- III. LEGAL STANDARD5
- IV. ARGUMENT5
 - A. No Valid Arbitration Agreement Exists5
 - i. Plaintiffs Guilak’s and Paz’s original account creation process6
 - ii. Plaintiffs’ account creation process after 20129
 - B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Outside the Scope of the Agreement10
 - C. Under California Law Claims Seeking Public Injunctive Relief
Cannot Be Arbitrated12
 - D. Microsoft’s MSA is Both Procedurally and Substantively Unconscionable12
 - i. Microsoft’s MSA is a procedurally unconscionable contract of adhesion.....13
 - ii. Microsoft’s MSA is substantively unconscionable14
- V. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Applebaum v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	10
<i>Aral v. EarthLink, Inc.</i> , 134 Cal.App.4th 544 (2005)	14
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal.4th 83 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashbey v. Archstone Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 785 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	5, 12
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	5
<i>Berman v. Freedom Fin. Network, LLC</i> , 30 F.4th 849 (9th Cir. 2022)	5, 7, 10
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Circ. 2019)	12
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Burrus v. Elevance Health, Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-09433-JLS-MAR, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230308 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2023)	6
<i>Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Deleon v. Verizon Wireless, LLC</i> , 207 Cal.App.4th 800 (2012)	5

Dohrmann v. Intuit, Inc.,
 823 F. 482 (9th Cir. 2020).....7

Gentry v. Super. Ct.,
 42 Cal.4th 443 (2007)14

Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Prods. Co.,
 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1995).....15

Harris v. Tap Worldwide, LLC,
 248 Cal.App.4th 373 (2016)14

Hovis v. Homeaglow, Inc.,
 No. 3:23-cv-00045-BTM-WVG,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136513 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2023)15

In re Facebook Biometric Info. Priv. Litig.,
 185 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....8

In re Juul Labs, Inc., Antitrust Litig.,
 555 F. Supp. 3d 932 (N.D. Cal. 2021)13

In re Uber Techs., Inc.,
 2019 WL 6317770 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2019).....8

Jackson v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 65 F.4th 1093 (9th Cir. 2023).....6, 11

Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n,
 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013).....12

Knutson v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.,
 771 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2014).....5, 9

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,
 587 U.S. 1407 (2019).....7

Lee v. Ticketmaster L.L.C.,
 817 F. 393 (9th Cir. 2020).....7

Leslie v. Brown Bros. Inc.,
 208 Cal. 606 (1929)9

MacClelland v. Cellco P’ship,
 No. 21-cv-08592-EMC,
 2022 WL 2390997 (N.D. Cal. July 1, 2022).....12, 14

McGill v. Citibank, N.A.,
 2 Cal.5th 945 (2017)12

Newton v. Am. Debt Servs.,
 854 F. Supp. 2d 712 (N.D. Cal. 2012)15

Norcia v. Samsung Telecommc’ns Am., LLC,
 2014 WL 4652332 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2014)5

Norcia v. Samsung Telcoms. Am., LLC,
 845 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2017).....9

Oberstein v. Live Nation Ent., Inc.,
 60 F.4th 505 (9th Cir. 2023).....5, 7

Pokorny v. Quixtar,
 601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010).....14

Ramos v. Super. Ct.,
 28 Cal.App.5th 1042 (2018)11

Rui Chen v. Premier Fin. All., Inc.,
 No. 18-CV-3771 YGR,
 2019 WL 280944 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2019)5

Sadlock v. Walt Disney Co.,
 2023 WL 4869245 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2023).....8

Shuman v. Squaretrade Inc.,
 No. 20-cv-02725-JCS,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 261594 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2020).....9

Sifuentes v. Dropbox, Inc.,
 No. 20-cv-07908-HSG,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125273 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2022)8

Szetela v. Discover Bank,
 97 Cal.App.4th 1094 (2002)14

Suski v. Coinbase, Inc.,
 55 F.4th 1227 (9th Cir. 2022).....5

Theodore v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
 442 F. Supp. 3d 433 (D. Mass. 2020)10

Three Valleys Mun. Water Dist. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.,
 925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991)5

Ting v. AT&T,
 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)13

United States ex rel. Welch v. My Left Foot Children’s Therapy, LLC,
 871 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2017).....11

Vaughn v. Tesla, Inc.,
 87 Cal.App.5th 208 (2023)12

Vianu v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
 No. 19-cv-03602-LB,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 261419 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2020)12

West v. Uber Techs.,
 2018 WL 5848903 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2018).....8

Winfrey v. Kmart Corp.,
 692 F. 356 (9th Cir. 2017).....15

Rules & Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200.....12

Cal. Civ. Code, § 3513.....12

Cal. Pen. Code, § 502.....12

Cal. Pen. Code, § 631.....12

18 U.S.C. § 2510.....12
